

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAVID KING, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS THOMAS W. MERRILL,  
GILLIAN E. METZGER, ABBE R. GLUCK,  
AND NICHOLAS BAGLEY AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

GILLIAN E. METZGER  
CENTER FOR CONSTITU-  
TIONAL GOVERNANCE  
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL  
435 WEST 116TH ST.  
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10027

ABBE R. GLUCK  
127 WALL STREET  
NEW HAVEN, CT 06511

JAMES A. FELDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
5335 WISCONSIN AVE., N.W.  
SUITE 440  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20015  
WEXFELD@GMAIL.COM  
(202) 730-1267

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Interest of the Amici .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	6
I. Statutes should be construed so as not to override the usual federal-state balance ab- sent certainty that Congress so intended .....	6
II. The language and structure of the ACA’s Exchange provisions, read as a whole and in light of federalism principles, support the government’s interpretation .....	11
A. The elimination of subsidies would yield dire consequences for the States if they did not set up Exchanges.....	12
B. When read as a whole, the Act does not provide the required certainty that Con- gress intended such drastic consequences .....	15
III. The ACA’s Exchange provisions are a fa- miliar type of cooperative federal-state regulatory program with a federal fall- back, not a conditional spending program.....	21
A. This Court has recognized two distinct types of cooperative federalism programs.....	22
B. The ACA is not analogous to conditional spending programs .....	25
C. The ACA Exchanges are, instead, just like other cooperative federalism pro- grams with a federal fallback.....	29

Conclusion ..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	8
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	18, 24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) ..	6, 10, 11
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	8, 9
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	30
<i>Fargo Packing v. Hardin</i> , 312 F. Supp. 942 (D.N.D. 1970) .....	32
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008) .....	10, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10, 20, 33
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	10
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	10
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979).....	18
<i>Nat’l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995) .....	10

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	passim
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-011 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002).....	10
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	7, 8, 20, 33
<i>Philbrook v. Glodgett</i> , 421 U.S. 707 (1975) .....	33
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	19
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	28
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	23
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	10
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	10
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	31
<i>W. Va. Hosp. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	22
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	10
<i>Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v.</i> <i>Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002) .....	18

## STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §1411(d)(2) .....	28
20 U.S.C. §6311(a).....	27
20 U.S.C. §6311(b).....	27
20 U.S.C. §6311(c) .....	27

21 U.S.C. §661(a).....	32
21 U.S.C. §661(c) .....	32
26 U.S.C. §223(a).....	29
26 U.S.C. §223(c)(1)(A).....	29
26 U.S.C. §3302(c)(3).....	28
26 U.S.C. §35 .....	26
26 U.S.C. §35(e)(1) .....	26
26 U.S.C. §35(e)(2) .....	26, 27
26 U.S.C. §36B .....	16
26 U.S.C. §36B(a).....	16
26 U.S.C. §36B(b).....	2, 3, 12, 17
26 U.S.C. §36B(b)(1).....	17
26 U.S.C. §36B(b)(2)(A).....	17
26 U.S.C. §36B(c)(1)(A) .....	17
26 U.S.C. §36B(c)(2) .....	17
26 U.S.C. §36B(c)(2)(A) .....	17
29 U.S.C. §667(d)-(f).....	32
33 U.S.C. §1313(b).....	31
42 U.S.C. §1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) .....	15
42 U.S.C. §1396c .....	16
42 U.S.C. §1397aa(b).....	25
42 U.S.C. §1397ee(d)(3)(A).....	26
42 U.S.C. §1397ff(c)(3) .....	26
42 U.S.C. §18031 .....	18
42 U.S.C. §18031(f) .....	19

42 U.S.C. §18032(c)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. §18041 .....	18, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. §18041(c)(1).....	18, 29
42 U.S.C. §18041(c).....	19
42 U.S.C. §18051 .....	19
42 U.S.C. §18082(e).....	19
42 U.S.C. §18091(2)(I).....	14, 21
42 U.S.C. §300gg .....	13
42 U.S.C. §300gg-22(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. §602(a)(1)(A) .....	28
42 U.S.C. §655(d).....	28
42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(1) .....	30
42 U.S.C. §7410(c)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. §7509(a).....	31
42 U.S.C. Ch. 157 Subchap. III, Part C.....	18
47 U.S.C. §252 .....	31
47 U.S.C. §252(e)(1) .....	31
47 U.S.C. §252(e)(5) .....	32
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §621.....	9
Block Grants to States for Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, 42 U.S.C. §§601–619.....	27
Child Support Enforcement Program, 42 U.S.C. §§651–669b.....	28
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §7401 <i>et seq</i> .....	30



Federal Unemployment Tax Act, 26 U.S.C. §§3301–3311.....	28
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §§1411–1419.....	28
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. §651 <i>et seq</i> .....	32
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 <i>passim</i>	
State Children’s Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2009, 42 U.S.C. §§1397aa-1397mm .....	25
Wholesome Meat Act, 21 U.S.C. §§601-695 .....	32

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Julie Stone-Axelrad & Bob Lyke, Cong. Research Serv., RL32620, <i>Health Coverage Tax Credit Authorized by the Trade Act (2005)</i> .....	26
Linda J. Blumberg et al., Robert Wood Johnson Found. & Urban Inst., <i>The Implications of a Supreme Court Finding for the Plaintiff in King vs. Burwell: 8.2 Million More Uninsured and 35% Higher Premiums</i> (2015).....	13
